



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6026/2025**

SALMAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. B.S.Chowdhary, Mr. Manish
Kumar, Mr. Sagar, Mr. Lakshmi, Ms.
Sneh lata rana Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP
with SI Narender Singh, PS Chandni
Mahal.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

28.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 25639/2025 (exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

This application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 6026/2025

1. This is a petition for quashing of the order dated 25.04.2025 passed by the Ld. Judicial Magistrate First Class thereby declaring the petitioner as Proclaimed Offender.
2. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that proclamation under Section 82 Cr.P.C. was pasted at the wrong address i.e. H.No. 632, 2nd floor, Rang Mahal, Chandni Mahal, Delhi whereas petitioner has been residing at



H.No. 1211, Rakabganj, Behind Delite Cinema, Delhi-06.

3. The Investigating Officer present in court states that the proclamation was pasted at both the addresses and this fact stands recorded in the DD entry, recorded at the Police Station on the same day.
4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by the Ld. APP appearing for the State. Let the status report be filed along with the relevant DD entry.
5. Re-notify on 28.11.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

AUGUST 28, 2025/lks/sk