



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6026/2025

SALMAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. B.S. Chaudhary, Ms.Sneh Lata
Rana, Mr. Sagar & Mr. Manish,
Advocates

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

28.11.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that proclamation under Section 82 Cr. PC was pasted at House No. 632, Second Floor, Rang Mahal, Chandni Mahal, whereas, the petitioner has been residing at House No. 1211, Rakab Ganj, behind Delite Cinema. He places reliance on the statement of the Process Server, recorded before the trial court, wherein, he stated about the pasting of the process at house No. 632, Second Floor, Rang Mahal, Chandni Mahal.
2. *Per contra*, learned APP submits that the process was pasted at both the aforesaid addresses and places reliance on GD No. 0036-A dated 08.02.2025, copy of which has been filed with the Status Report.
3. The report of the Process Server is not part of the digital record.



4. IO is directed to place the copy of the same on record on or before the next date of hearing.
5. Renotify on 30.01.2026.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

NOVEMBER 28, 2025

RM